

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති වීමශෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක **2422/54 - 2025** මෙබරවාරි මස **07** වැනි සිකුරාදා **- 2025.02.07** No. 2422/54 – FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 07, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Gamarallage Methsiri Gunasingha who resides in the village of Aluthgama Bogamuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Gampaha, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gamarallage Methsiri Gunasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.



SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Gampaha	Aluthgama Bogamuwa	511800	Block 03 Parcel No. 452	0.0233	60025761	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Hewa Batagodage Sunil Santha who resides in the village of Kamburugamuwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewa Batagodage Sunil Santha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Weligama	Kamburugamuwa North	820069	Block 04 Parcel No. 1:61	0.0222	00170006725	Mathara		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Hewa Batagodage Sunil Santha who resides in the village of Kamburugamuwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewa Batagodage Sunil Santha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

North

	SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Weligama	Kamburugamuwa	820069	Block 05	0.0698	00170006902	Mathara		

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

Parcel No. 183

EOG 02 - 0078/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Thennakoon Mudiyanselage Soma Kumari who resides in the village of Wilakatupotha, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wariyapola, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Thennakoon Mudiyanselage Soma Kumari described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

P. C. D. SIGERA.

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wariyapola	Wilakatupotha	420953	Block 04 Parcel No. 0036	0.0365	00190036455	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Aththanayaka Mudiyanselage Punchi Banda who resides in the village of Kotakedeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Aththanayaka Mudiyanselage Punchi Banda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Kotakedeniya	320238	Block 03 Parcel No. 37	0.0931	2501853	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Luthkuwaduge Aiwan Mashal Fernando who resides in the village of 557 A - Rawathawaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Luthkuwaduge Aiwan Mashal Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025

stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Rawathawaththa	520201	Block 011 Parcel No.01	0.0051	2507115	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Roobasingha Liyanage Bandurathna who resides in the village of Molpe, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Roobasingha Liyanage Bandurathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Molpe	520209	Block 05 Parcel No.67	0.0320	2506726	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Gamlath Ralalage Chandrasiri who resides in the village of Helamada, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galigamuwa, in the District of Kegalle.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gamlath Ralalage Chandrasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Galigamuwa	Helamada	610013	Block 01 Parcel No.0	0.052 055	00350002647	Kegalle

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Ranawaka Sepalage Dona Yasalani who resides in the village of Horethuduwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Panadura, in the District of Kaluthara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Ranawaka Sepalage Dona Yasalani described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 03rd March, 2025

stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 24th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Panadura	Horethuduwa	530011	Block 04 Parcel No.98	0.025	00092502457	Panadura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02 - 0078/9